CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this |5* day of _July ., 203|, by and between

EMC SERVICES LLC. as Party of the First Part, hereinafter designated as the
CONTRACTOR, and the City of Norman, a municipal corporation, hereinafter designated as the CITY,
Party of the Second Part.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the CITY has caused to be prepared in accordance with law, specifications, and other bidding
documents for the work hereinafter described and has approved and adopted all of said bidding documents,
and has caused Notice to Bidders to be given and advertised as required by law, and has received sealed
proposals for the furnishing of all labor and materials for the following projects:

BID 2122-3 STREET MAINTENANCE BOND PROGRAM - URBAN CONCRETE
PAVEMENT, FYE 2022 L.LOCATIONS, BID 1

as outlined and set out in the bidding documents and in accordance with the terms and provisions of said
CONTRACT,; and,

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR in response to said Notice to Bidders, has submitted to the CITY in the
manner and at the time specified, a sealed proposal in accordance with the terms of this Contract; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY, in the manner provided by law, has publicly opened, examined, and canvassed the
proposals submitted and has determined and declared the above-named CONTRACTOR to be the lowest
and best Bidder on the above-prepared project, and has duly awarded this CONTRACT to said
CONTRACTOR, for the sum named in the proposal, to wit:

(WRITTEN) EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE 00/100 (DOLLARS):

(NUMERALS) ($ 832,595.00 ).

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants herein contained,
the parties to this CONTRACT have agreed, and hereby agree, as follows:

I) The CONTRACTOR shall, in a good and first-class, workman-like manner at his own cost and expense,
furnish all labor, materials, tools, and equipment required to perform and complete said work in strict
accordance with this CONTRACT and the following CONTRACT Documents: The Bid Notice published
in the Norman Transcript, the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, the Contractor's Bid or Proposal,
the Construction Drawings, Specifications, Provisions, and Bonds thereto, all of which documents are on
file in the Office of the Purchasing Agent of the City of Norman, and are made a part of this CONTRACT
as fully as if the same were set out at length.

Contract No. K-2122-2
Page 1 of 4

31




2) The CITY shall make payments as stipulated in the contract documents to the CONTRACTOR in the
following manner: On or about the first day of each month, the project engineer, or other appropriate
person, will make accurate estimates of the value, based on CONTRACT prices, or work done, and
materials incorporated in the work and of materials suitably stored at the site thereof during the preceding
calendar month. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the project engineer, or other appropriate person,
such detailed information as he may request to aid him as a guide in the preparation of the monthly
estimates.

Each monthly estimate for payment must contain or have attached an affidavit in accordance with the
Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, Title 62. Section 310.9.

On completion of the work, but prior to the acceptance thereof by the CITY, it shall be the duty of the
project engineer, or other appropriate person, to determine that said work has been completely and fully
performed in accordance with said CONTRACT Documents; and upon making such determinations, said
official shall make his final certificate to the CITY.

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish proof that all claims and obligations incurred by him in connection
with the performance of said work have been fully paid and settled; said information shall be in the form
of an affidavit, which shall bear the approval of the surety on the CONTRACT Bonds for payment of the
final estimate to the CONTRACTOR; thereupon, the final estimate (including retainages) will be
approved and paid.

3) It is further agreed that the CONTRACTOR will commence said work within _10 days following
receipt of a NOTICE-TO-PROCEED, and prosecute the same vigorously and continuously. Any
suspension of work must be approved by the engineer or the engineer’s representative. The contract period
is as follows:

STREET MAINTENANCE BOND PROGRAM - URBAN CONCRETE PAVEMENT, BID 1
a. 240 Calendar Days
1. 240 Calendar Days does not include weather days
1) Weather days to be determined by the engineer or streets program manager

4) That the CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR for the work performed as follows:
a. Payment for unit price items shall be at the unit price bid for actual construction quantities.

b. Construction items specified but not included as bid items shall be considered incidental and shall
not be paid for directly, but shall be included in the bid price for any or all of the pay quantities.
Should any defective work or materials be discovered or should a reasonable doubt rise as to the
quality of any work completed, there will be deducted from the next estimate an amount equal to the
value of the defective or questionable work and shall not be paid until the defects are remedied.

And that the CONTRACTOR'S bid is hereby made a part of this Agreement.
5) The amount of retainage with respect to progress payments will be 5%.

6) That the CONTRACTOR will not undertake to furnish any materials or to perform any work not
specifically authorized under the terms of this Agreement unless additional materials or work are
authorized by written Change Order, executed by the CITY; and that in the event any additional are
provided by the CONTRACTOR without such authorization, the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to
any compensation therefore whatsoever.
Contract No. K-2122-2
Page 2 of 4

32




7) That if any additional work is performed or additional materials provided by the CONTRACTOR
upon authorization by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR shall be compensated therefore at the unit price and
as agreed to by both parties in the execution of the Change Order.

8) That the CONTRACTOR shall perform the work and provide the materials strictly in accordance with
the specifications as to quality and kind, and all work and materials shall be subject to rejection by the
CITY through its authorized representatives for failure to meet such requirements, and in the event of such
rejection, the CONTRACTOR shall replace the work and materials without compensation therefore by the
CITY.

9) The CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The
CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay liquidated damages, as stipulated in the contract document and the
General Conditions included in the City of Norman Standard Specifications and Construction Drawings,
for each calendar day thereafter.

10) The CONTRACTOR shall furnish surety bonds and certificate of insurance as specified herein which
bonds and insurance must be approved by the CITY prior to issuance of the Work Order and
commencement of work on the project. The CONTRACTOR shall provide written documentation from
the Maintenance Bond Company that all work, including Change Orders, is covered by the Maintenance
Bond before final acceptance of the project.

11) IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed, in four (4)
duplicate originals, the day and year first above written.

12) To that end, no provision of this CONTRACT or of any such aforementioned document shall be
interpreted or given legal effect to create an obligation on the part of the CITY to third persons, including,
by way of illustration but not exclusion, sureties upon performance bonds, payment bonds or other bonds,
assignees of CONTRACTOR, subcontractors, and persons performing labor, furnishing material or in any
other way contributing to or assisting in the performance of the obligations of the CONTRACTOR; nor
shall any such provisions be interpreted or given legal effect to afford a defense against any obligation
owed or assumed by such third person to the CITY or in any way to restrict the freedom of the third person
to the CITY or in any way to restrict the freedom of the CITY to exercise full discretion in its dealing with
the Contractor.

13) The sworn, notarized statement below must be signed and notarized before this Contract will
become effective.

STATE OF Oklahoma )
‘(/\ ss:
county oF QALNOTYA )
< \ , of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that (s)he is

the agent authorized by CONTRACTOR to submit the above CONTRACT to the CITY. Affidavit
further states that CONTRACTOR has not paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give, or donate to
any officer or employee of the CITY any money or other thing of value, either directly or ipdirectly, in
the procuring of the CONTRACT. ﬂ(j
Coyﬁactor

Contract No. K-2122-2
Page 3 of 4

33




Subscribed and sworn to before me thismy of j\_m , 20 \

KAITLIN ALBA
Notary Public, State of Ok
Commission # 19008352
My Commission Expires 08-18-2023
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said % ies of the Firs econ ave fereunto set their
hands and seals respectively the Ox day of@»’f_\az/_ 20Q.\,andthe______ dayof

20\ -

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)

Principal f )
ATTEST: . Signed:
Aitgonzed Regres\e&“ tattlve | Title: DY‘QS\M '
Cotporate Secretdry (where applicable) Address HDﬂD S(_Q:j:\gAt

Telephone:Q& I ) ( Of )5&‘ 32/\

CITY OF NORMAN:
Approved as to form and legality this day of 20
City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this day of , 20
ATTEST:
City Clerk Mayor

Contract No. K-2122-2
Page 4 of 4

34




CONTRACT AFFIDAVIT

STATE OFO{/U/Y\C«(\O )
Ss:
COUNTY OFOM%W@ )

ﬁ()U/' a \WD , of lawful aie, being first duly swomn, on oath says that (s)he is the

Agent authorized by the Firm of to submit the above Contract to the City
of Norman, Oklahoma.

Affidavit further states that such firm has not paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give, or donate
to any officer or employee of the City of Norman, Oklahoma, any money or other thing of value,

either directly or indirectly, in the procuring of the Contract.

Contractor/

Subscribed and sworn to before me thisa }S}'Dday of gUM s ZOM

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

- \3: 2003

KAITLIN ALBA

Notary Public, State of Oklahoma
Commission # 19008362

My Commission Expires 08-18-2023 |

35




TACRLOOZUO LD

CITY OF NORMAN
MAINTENANCE BOND
Know all men by these presents that _ EMC Services, LLC , as Principal,
and  RLIInsurance Company , @ corporation
organized under the laws of the State of_Illinois , and authorized to transact business in the

State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municipal
Corporation ~ of the State of Oklahoma, herein called CITY, in the sum of

I}-::li%}elt&HNug;ilrgg Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety DOLLARS ($._832,595.00 ), such sum being equal
to the contract price and being in force for a period of one year from the date of the acceptance of the
below described improvements lt_)ry the City Council, and thereafter for the sum of

ggﬁty K{,‘Séeg‘f Tz‘é’ffb%’»'f?ﬁ’ Thousand Eight Hundred. ..o DOLLARS($_124,889.25 ), such sum being not
less than fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price of said improvements for a period of four years
thereafter, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs,

executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and
best bidder on the following project:

BID 2122-3 STREET MAINTENANCE BOND PROGRAM - URBAN CONCRETE
PAVEMENT, FYE 2022 LOCATIONS,. BID 1

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2122-2) with the CITY OF NORMAN, dated this |7>~\4\ day
of _July ,20Z1 for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being
incorporated herein by references as if fully set forth; and,

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the CITY
a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and
provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear,
the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to
protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from
the CITY or expense to the CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or
failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of five (5) years from the date of the written
final acceptance by the CITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. The amount of the Maintenance
Bond shall be 100 % of the contract amount. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect
at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or
make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph,
within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States
Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the
PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for
making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in
said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect
of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

Maintenance Bond No. MB-2122-2
Page 1 of 3

36




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its
name and its corporat al (where, applicable) to be hergunto affixed by its duly authorized
representative(s), on thex day of \\ , 2 and the SURETY has caused these
presents to be executed ip its nameJits corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized
representative(s) on the a day of }S L AN 20_&.

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)

Principal EMC Seryjces, LLC
ATTEST: Signed: %ﬁﬂ: /
\M ‘A/‘O/l& T\fbgriz d Rellr sentative
: Title: L | M

Corporate Secretary (where applicable) Address: _1400 SW 56th Street

Okla. City, OK 73119

Telephone: _ (405)691-0016

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) Surety: _RLI Insurance Company

ATTEST: %«L A Signed:

Printed: Lisa Sherman
Authorized Representative

Authorized Representative

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Address: PO Box 890300, Okla. City, OK 73189

Telephone:_(405)691-0016

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ®HW )
COUNTY OF OV/\(U\ oy

he foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this 9\5 day of M l\-Q. , 20 Q '
by O (Name and Title), of [0 S =Yy CosLLC.

a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this%wday of /\\AN . 2(9_( .
Ao M

KAITLIN ALBA 1 Notary Public

o . Nota i
My Commission Explres: ry Pub‘lsc: State of Oklahoma
Commission # 19008352

O8-13-000  Hesmmmison boives serie 2035

Maintenance Bond No. MB-2122-2
Page 2 of 3

37




INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )
) ss:
COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of ,20_ by
(Name and Title) of ,

a(n) corporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of , 20

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )
) ss:
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of ,20 . by
(Name and Title) (partner/agent)
on behalf of , a partnership.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of ,20
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
CITY OF NORMAN
Approved as to form and legality this day of ,20
City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this day of ,20_
ATTEST:
City Clerk Mayor

Maintenance Bond No. MB-2122-2
Page 3 of 3

38




PERFORMANCE BOND # RCLBOOZLOWS

Know all men by these presents, that _EMC Services, LLC as PRINCIPAL,
and RLI Insurance Company Corporation organized
under the laws of the State of _Illinois and authorized to transact business in the State

of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municipal

o ) te . of Pklahoma,  herein called CITY, in the sum of
%IEFE Fwé‘r;?y\'}l{bllrrl])r;ixo%ﬁ(tusam? e Hindre OLLARS, ($_832,595.00 ), for the payment of which

sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest
and best Bidder on the following PROJECT:

BID 2122-3 STREET MAINTENANCE BOND PROGRAM - URBAN CONCRETE
PAVEMENT, FYE 2022 LOCATIONS,BID 1

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2122-2) with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated this
|3 dayof _\uly , 2021 _for the erection and construction of this PROJECT,
that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, if PRINCIPAL shall, in all particulars, well and truly perform and abide
by said CONTRACT and all specifications and covenants thereto; and if the PRINCIPAL shall
promptly pay or cause to be paid all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and
parts for equipment furnished in the making of this PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL
or subcontractors; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and hold harmless the CITY from all loss,
damage, and expense to life or property suffered or sustained by any person, firm, or corporation
caused by PRINCIPAL or his or its agents, servants, or employees in the construction of the
PROIJECT, or by or in consequence of any negligence, carelessness or misconduct in guarding and
protecting the same, or from any act or omission of PRINCIPAL of his or its agents, servants, or
employees; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and save the CITY harmless from all suits and claims
of infringement or alleged infringement or patent rights or processes, then this obligation shall be null
and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations
in the CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the
effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

It is further expressly agreed that the Principal’s obligations under this Bond include payment
of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor of
the State of Oklahoma and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a
court on appeal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name
and its corporate seal (wher Bapphcable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized

representative(s), and the @ day of gp hbg ., 20 &\ and the SURETY has caused these
presents to be executed in its name and it$'corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized
representative(s) on the day of \\A‘(\SL 20:1

Performance Bond No. B-2122-3

39




(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)

Moa

Corporate Secretary (where applicable)

ATTEST:

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)

ook BA-

ATTEST:

Page 1of 3

Principal EMC Seryices, LLC

Signed:

uthorized Representative
Title: ‘D\/@fcﬁém

1400 SW 56th Street

Address:

Okla. City, OK 73119

Telephone: _(405)605-8131

Surety: RLI Insurance Cqmpany

Signed: 7
Authorized Representative

Printed: Lisa Sherman
Authorized Representative

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Address: PO Box 890300, Okla. City, OK 73189

Telephone: (405)691-0016

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OFQH&hW )

COUNTY OE()\(/\ Anuyeh >

_ﬁ@day of AN . ;

(Name and Title), of

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this
B oy AU ER L0 Ve S ket
Eme SEYWMICES L g ;

a(n) corporation, on behalf of the

corporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal this ?\S

ME Comj??' sior;a Expires:

Commission # 19008352
[ My Commission Expires 08-18-202. '
—_—__ "PITOS U5-15-202.
TR

day of \S’\AT\QV , 20'&! :
KAITLIN ALBA T A%
Notary Public, State of Oklahoma Notary Public

s
i

S 5

Performance Bond No. B-2122-3
Page 2 of 3

40




INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )
) ss:
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of , 20 ,
by (Name and Title) of

a(n) corporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of , 20

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )
) ss:

COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of ,20 ,
by (Name and Title)
(partner/agent) on behalf of , a partnership.

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of , 20

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
CITY OF NORMAN

Approved as to form and legality this day of ,20

City Attorney

Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this day of ,20

ATTEST:

City Clerk Mayor

Performance Bond No. B-2122-3
Page 3 of 3

41




STATUTORY BOND ¥ LC BOOBLOLD

Know all men by these presents that _ EMC Services, LLC as PRINICPAL,
and RLI Insurance Company , a corporation
organized under the laws of the State of __Illinois , and authorized to transact business in the
State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of Oklahoma in the sum of
**Eight Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five & No/100* DQLLARS ($ 832.595.00 ), or the
payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs executors, administrators,
successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best
Bidder on the following PROJECT:

BID 2122-3 STREET MAINTENANCE BOND PROGRAM - URBAN CONCRETE
PAVEMENT, FYE 2022 LOCATIONS, BID 1

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K=2122-2) with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated this |3¥" day of
‘)u,l,\{ ,202\, for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being
incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL, shall properly and promptly complete the work on this
PROJECT in accordance with the CONTRACT, and shall well and truly pay all indebtedness incurred for
labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of the PROJECT, whether
incurred by the PRINCIPAL, his subcontractors, or any material men, then this obligation shall be void.
Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. If debts are not paid within thirty (30) days after
the same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, or corporation entitled thereto may sue and recover on
this Bond, subject to the provisions of 61 O.S. S2, for the amount so due and unpaid.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said
CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of
releasing the SURETIES, or any of them, from the obligation of this Bond.

It is further expressly agreed that the Principal’s obligations under this Bond include payment of not less
than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor of the State of Oklahoma
and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its
corpqrate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the
9\2 day of WO\, 20_%, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executid in its name
and its corporate’seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative on the & day of

™~ 203\.

|

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)

Principal EMC Servic LLﬁ,

ATTEST Signed: e

u éutho ized Répresentative
Title: ‘DY S\f C

Eo_lporate Secretary (where applicable)

Address: 1400 SW 56th Street

Okla. City, OK 73119

Telephone: _ (405)605-8131

Statutory Bond No. B-2122-4
Page 1 of 3

42




(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) Surety: _RLI Insurance Company

ATTEST: A/L @/L/ Signed:

Printed: _ Lisa Sherman
Authorized Representative

Authorized Representative

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Address: PO Box 890300, Okla. City, OK 73189

Telephone: _(405)691-0016

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF O\L\ OUD UJYWC/ )
ss:
COUNTY OFOH dlh(}ma )
ﬁe foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this g@day of M )\N ,
20\, by :

ame and Title), of U
EMc. SEYVIC.EyN LG,

a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 5 ;/day of \\,\ [N, ,20 a"\
\J

ARl

Notary Public

KAITLIN ALBA

.. . i lahoma
My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Ok
y B P Commission # 19008352

ciu My Commission Expires 08-18-2023

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )
) ss
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of ,20
by (Name and Title) of

2

a(n) corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of , 20

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
Statutory Bond No. B-2122-4
Page 2 of 3

43




PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )
) ss:
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of ,20
by (Name and Title)
(partner/agent) on behalf of , a partnership.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of ,20

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

CITY OF NORMAN
Approved as to form and legality this day of ;20
City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this day of , 20
ATTEST:
City Clerk Mayor

Statutory Bond No. B-2122-4
Page 3 of 3

44




POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615
Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the
approving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each an Illinois corporation, (separately and
together, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint:
W.M. McNeill, Cody McNeill, Lisa Sherman. Wendy Hollen, Rocky Moore, John Rogers, Larry D. Bixler. Kvle D. Reser. John L.

Birsner, Susanne Cusimano. jointly or severally

in the City of Oklahoma City , State of QOklahoma its true and lawful Agent(s) and Attorney(s) in Fact, with
full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all
bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed Twenty Five Million Dollars

(__$25,000.000.00 ) for any single obligation.

The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if such bond had been
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company.

RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the
following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each such corporatlon and is now in force, to-wit:

"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of l
the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board |
of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint |
Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate
seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The

signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile." 7 i

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have

caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice President with its corporate seal affixed this ___7th __ day of
April , 2021 .
o, g, RLI Insurance Company
““‘\;0‘“.0.'-‘??”’\;‘2"" \\\\;;\)wcs co’z,,’ Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
T -_ . = = . — H ] .
i3l igf i i P § By
%% SE AL & R S EA L § Barton W. Davis Vice President
%0 v & %, &
"'f., ------ \‘\\\‘\ ",’I MITTT A 5 \\ o~
State of Illinois ".“f‘?‘s g 55.!.."...“.\ S
SS
County of Peoria CERTIFICATE
On this __7th _ day of __Apiil 2021 , before me, a Notary Public, I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or
personally appeared __ Barton W. Davis , who being by me duly sworn, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify
acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid that the attached Power of Attomey is in full force and effect and is
officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as
Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony
act and deed of said corporation. whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI
Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance
. Q Company this day of R .
By: Cﬁhﬂh\l& . w RLI Insurance Company
Catherine D. Glover Notary Public Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

oy Ol D ek

Jeffrey DCFicW VUV ~ Corporate Secretary

57 212
3574861020212 A0058D19



.

N
ACORD’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE eATE gD

01/04/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION [S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁﬁ'gﬁ” Denisse Zamora
Insurance Agency of Mid America inc FHONE . (405)691-0016 m’é Ny, (405) 691-0415
10009 S. Penn, Building E M MLss: dzamora@midamericainc.com
P. ©. Box 890300 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Oklahoma City OK 73189 INSURER A : Valley Forge Insurance Co 20508
INSURED INSURER B : Continental Insurance Company 35289

EMC Services, LLC INSURER C :

1400 SW 56th Street INEURERD :

INSURERE :

Oklahoma City OK 73119 INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2020 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

N ADDLTSUBR ICYEFF | POLICY EXP
NER TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WvD POLICY NUMBER (m/'bo/v%v:/) (Ma/LD%%) LMITS
| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE ¢ 1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 1,000,000
MED EXP (Any cne person) $ 15,000
A 7011371326 12/31/2020 | 12/31/2021 | pepsonaL saovineury | s 1,000,000
GEN' AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2.000,000
POLICY RO: Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/IOPAGG | § 2:000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (E2 accident $ 1,000,000
3¢ anvauto BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
—| OWNED SCHEDULED .
B ALTOS ONLY - AUTOS 7011371309 12/31/2020 | 12/31/2021 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
S| HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| S| AuTos oNLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
Uninsured motorist $
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
oep | | Revention s $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN XS | [ 000000
A [ T NERIEXECUTIVE N/A 7011371293 12/31/2020 | 12/31/2021 |-E-L. EACHACCIDENT $ 1‘000’000
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOVEE | 5 1000,
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE - POLIcY LmT | s 1,000,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

City of Norman Project Number:K-2122-2
Project:Urban Concrete Pavemeny, FYE 2022 Locations
Coverage is subject to the insuring agreements, conditions & exclusions in the policy forms.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
City of Norman ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

201 West Gray
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Norman OK 73069 %’ 2 e

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
CITY OF NORMAN
CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

CHANGE ORDERNO. __1 DATE:_July 13, 2021
CONTRACT NO.:__K:-2122-2 SUBMITTED BY:_Joseph Hill

PROJECT:_Street Maintenance Bond — Urban Concrete Bid 1

CONTRACTOR: EMC Services LLC.
1400 S.W. 56¢_S_L
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73119

Original Completion Date: July 13, 2021

Previous Completion Date: N/A ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $_832,595.00

(Increase) this change order __ N/A

New Completion Date: _July 13, 2021 PRESENT CONTRACT AMOUNT  §$ 832.595.00
DESCRIPTION DECREASE INCREASE
Change in Pay Items 0 $24,200.00

NET CHANGE $24.200.00

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT  $856.795.00

Detailed Quantity Change:
ITEM QUANTITY | QUANTITY COST COST
NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS | INCREASE | DECREASE | INCREASE | DECREASE
Maintenance Bond
25 | Premium Increase L.S. 1 0 $24,200.00 $0.00

Totals  $24,200.00 $0.00

CONTRACTOR: &/ DATE: (9\9\653(8*)

7/

ENGINEER: -</_I = DATE: ¢ /2 2[;ta
/ &
CITY ATTORNEY: DATE:

ACCEPTED BY: DATE:
(Mayor)

Page 1 of 1




